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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

	Applicant
	Mrs C Crosby

	Scheme
	Workhead Limited Employee Benefits Plan Policy Number : D500899/K2 (the Plan)

	Respondent
	Windsor Life Assurance Co Ltd (Windsor Life)


Subject

Mrs Crosby complains that Windsor Life did not provide her with a retirement quotation on a timely basis before her Selected Retirement Date (SRD) of 25 August 2008, her 60th birthday. As a consequence of this failure, she says that she has not been able to take the Plan benefits which were due from her SRD.

The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should only be partly upheld against Windsor Life because the maladministration identified below has not, in my opinion, caused Mrs Crosby any injustice in the form of actual financial loss but only distress and inconvenience.
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. Mrs Crosby’s SRD for the Plan was her 60th birthday, i.e. 25 August 2008.
2. Windsor Life sent all Plan correspondence to Mrs Crosby via her employer, the Plan policyholder. 

3. Mrs Crosby decided to appoint an independent financial adviser (IFA) prior to attaining her SRD to help her make the correct Plan benefit choice.  

4. In March 2008, Windsor Life informed Mrs Crosby that a Plan retirement quotation would be sent automatically to her about ten weeks prior to her SRD.

5. Windsor Life tried to prepare this quotation for her in June and again in July 2008 but without any success. Their failure did not come to light until Mrs Crosby chased for it on 30 September.

6. Windsor Life sent her the quotation on 17 October 2008 showing a Normal Retirement Date (NRD) of 25 August 2023, i.e. her 75th birthday and also the benefit choices available to her if she decided to retire early. The options included a full pension of £992 pa and an open market option fund value of £16,396. They asked her to complete and return the benefit instructions payment forms with copies of the requested documents if she wished to take retirement benefits early from the Plan.      

7. In January 2009, Mrs Crosby’s IFA had asked for full Plan details from Windsor Life including current fund and transfer values. She had yet to formally instruct Windsor Life how she would like to take the Plan benefits, however. 
8. Windsor Life has apologised to Mrs Crosby for any distress and inconvenience caused to her by failing to send her a retirement quotation before her 60th birthday on a timely basis and offered her £150 compensation as a gesture of goodwill, which she has rejected.  
Summary of Mrs Crosby’s position

9. She had made it perfectly clear to Windsor Life verbally on 30 September that she wanted the Plan benefits backdated to her SRD.

10. As it was always her intention to take the Plan benefits from her SRD, she has refused to accept the benefits offered by Windsor Life calculated at a later date because by doing so she would suffer a financial loss. 
11. Her husband was treated in an almost identical fashion by Windsor Life and lost about two years’ pension benefits. He did not complain at the time and has regretted it ever since. She says that she is not going to make the same mistake and will pursue her complaint by whatever means at her disposal.    
12. She has mislaid the Plan policy document. Windsor Life paid her husband’s benefits without sight of his original plan documentation though.  
Summary of Windsor Life’s position  
13. There is no evidence that if the Plan retirement quotation had been sent on a timely basis to Mrs Crosby prior to her SRD, she would have returned the benefit payment instructions forms in time for benefits to be paid from her SRD.
14. The available evidence also does not suggest that Mrs Crosby had intended to take the Plan benefits from her SRD.         

15. It is their practice to calculate Plan benefits on the date that they receive the completed benefit instructions payment forms.
16. The benefit payment instructions forms clearly states that she should return the original Plan policy document to them for inspection and warns that payment of the Plan benefits may be delayed if she did not comply.   

Conclusions

17. It is clear from the available evidence that Windsor Life had failed to send Mrs Crosby a Plan retirement quotation prior to her chosen SRD, i.e. her 60th birthday. Windsor Life’s failure to do so constitutes maladministration which denied Mrs Crosby the opportunity to receive the Plan benefits from her SRD. 
18. However I have to consider what actual loss flowed from this.

19. Windsor Life asserts that even if there had been no delay on their part in sending out the retirement quotation to Mrs Crosby there is scant evidence to suggest that she would have returned the payment instruction forms in time for the benefits to be paid from her SRD.   This is relevant as it is only if it is clear Windsor Life’s failing led to the delay in Mrs Crosby receiving her benefits that she can now recoup them as she seeks.
20. I note there is evidence information was sent to Mrs Crosby earlier in 2008.  I note too she had engaged an IFA to assist her prepare for her NRD.   I consider these facts evidence that Mrs Crosby was alert to her impending NRD and had independent advice about what to do.

21. I note too that despite appointing an IFA well in advance of her SRD to help her choose the Plan benefit option most suitable for her needs and having received a timely reminder from Windsor Life about her impending retirement; there is no evidence that Mrs Crosby actively pursued Windsor Life to send her the retirement quotation before her SRD. 
22. I also note that even when appropriate forms were sent, after the NRD as I acknowledge Mrs Crosby requested them in September; there is clear evidence Mrs Crosby did not even read them.  In particular as it is only during my investigation that Mrs Crosby has realised the forms required return of original policy documents and she did not have these.  This strongly suggests Mrs Crosby did not even give consideration to returning the payment instruction forms exactly as Windsor Life claim.

23. Whilst finely balanced I conclude that it is unlikely Mrs Crosby would have taken the appropriate action to ensure that her benefits could be paid from her SRD even if advised at the correct time by Windsor Life.      
24. Moreover, I would expect Mrs Crosby to have taken all reasonable steps to mitigate her loss by receiving Plan benefits at the earliest opportunity in order to reduce the loss she has suffered as far as possible.   It is clear she did not do this as, to my knowledge, forms have still not been returned to Windsor Life.

25. Accordingly I find Windsor Life’s failing did not actual lead to the loss of benefits as Mrs Crosby claims, it simply caused Mrs Crosby at worst a small delay and thus inconvenience.  

26. In recognition of this, I note that Windsor Life has offered her a compensation payment of £150 as a gesture of goodwill which she has declined. My awards in relation to distress and inconvenience are modest and are not intended to punish the respondent. I consider the amount offered to be lower than what I would have awarded and consequently make appropriate directions below aimed at remedying this injustice. 

 Directions   

27. Within 21 days of the date of this determination, Windsor Life shall arrange to pay Mrs Crosby £250 in recognition of the distress and inconvenience caused to her.  
JANE IRVINE 

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman 

14 December 2010 
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